

RCA DJ No. 16/21
Smt Iqbal Jahan Vs Late Mohd Yusuf
Thru Lrs Nasim Bano Ors

08.08.2026

Present: Appellant in person.

Vide my separate judgment of even date, the present appeal is allowed and the impugned judgment and decree dated 31.07.2021 is modified.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of in the above terms.

A decree sheet be prepared accordingly upon payment of deficient court fee on relief of possession. The plaintiff/appellant shall make good such deficiency within the period prescribed by the Ld. Trial Court.

The Trial Court Record, along with a copy of this judgment, be sent back to the concerned Court forthwith.

Appeal file be consigned to the Record Room after due compliance.

The judgment in the present case was reserved by the undersigned while posted as District Judge-01, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. Subsequently, before pronouncement of the judgment, the undersigned was transferred to this Court vide transfer order No. 32/D-3/Gaz.IA/DHC/2026 dated 01.08.2026. In terms of Note No. 2 of the aforesaid transfer order, the present case was retained by the undersigned for pronouncement of judgment. Accordingly, the judgment has been pronounced today.

The Court Ahlmad is directed to hand over the file of the present case to the Court Ahlmad attached to the Court of Ld. District Judge-01, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. The file shall thereafter be consigned to the Record Room after due compliance by the Court Ahlmad of the Court of Ld. District Judge-01, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

(Hem Singh)
ASJ (SC-POCSO)-02,
North-East District,
Karkardooma Courts, Delhi
08.08.2026(R)